

Most Worshipful Union Grand Lodge Most Ancient and Honorable Fraternity Free & Accepted Masons of Florida, Belize, Central America & Jurisdiction, Inc. Prince Hall Affiliated Founded 1870 The Honorable Jeffery G. Jones 19th Most Worshipful Grand Master

Mailing Address P.O. Box 223754 West Palm Beach, FL 33422 Phone (561) 814-0506 Mwgmflpha19@gmail.com

Office P.O. Box 52657 Jacksonville, Fl. 32201 Phone: (904)354-2368 Fax: (904) 355-8667 www.mwugfflorida.org

Hon. Jeffery G. Jones MW Grand Master P.O. Box 223754 West Palm Beach, Fl. 33422

RW Gus Harris, Jr. Deputy Grand Master 198 Brewer Circle Mary Esther, FL. 32569

RW Kendall T. Moore Senior Grand Warden 895 Barton Blvd., Suite B Rockledge, FL. 32955

RW Marlon Honeywell Junior Grand Warden P. O. Box 1272 Crawfordville, FL. 32326

RW Melvin F. Wright Grand Treasurer 6318 Barry Drive W. Jacksonville, FL. 32208

RW Sandy Washington Grand Secretary P.O. Box 222054 West Palm Beach, FL 33422

RW Johnny McCray Grand Trustee Chairman 410 Broad Street Jacksonville, FL 32202

Worshipful M. L. Brinson Grand CCFC P.O. Box 12435 Gainesville, FL 32604

Worshipful Brandon Cooper Pres. MWUGL Foundation 3160 La Costa Cir. Unit 306 Naples, FL. 34105



9/10/2020

OC#mwgm19jgj2020.8

To: Grand Worthy Matron Lillian Carter, Grand Worthy Patron Raymond Cromartie, All Elected and Appointed Jerusalem Grand Chapter Officers, Worthy Matrons, Worthy Patron, and members of the Jerusalem Grand Chapter Order of the Eastern Star

Re: 2020 Grand Chapter Grand Session

Behold, the days come, saith the LORD, that I will make a new covenant with the house of Israel, and with the house of Judah

Jeremiah 31:31

Greetings in the matchless name of our Lord and Savior Jesus the Christ,

I pray that this communication finds you well and filled with the joy that comes from the blessing of our Lord's sacrifice on Mount Calvary.

After much prayer and consideration, I have been led to the following announcement. The 2020 Grand Session for Jerusalem Grand Chapter will not be held this year and is permanently cancelled. Subsequently, there will be no official elections or changes made to any of the elected or appointed positions by a vote of the membership on a Grand Chapter level in 2020.

All members that registered for the 2020 Jerusalem Grand Chapter Grand Session will be credited the full amount of their registration monies to be applied towards their annual dues this annual return season. If your registration fee was less than your anticipated Grand Chapter dues, you will be required to remit the difference between those two costs along with your local dues to your local chapter. Example: Registration fee = \$75, Grand Chapter Dues = \$95, Local Chapter Dues = \$50. Dues remitted to the Local Chapter for the Annual return = \$70. This means \$20 goes to the Grand Chapter, and \$50 remains with the local chapter. **Note: THIS IS JUST AN EXAMPLE.**

The Grand Worthy Matron will have final decision on any exceptions to this rule. The Local Chapter will forward the appropriate amount to the Grand Chapter using the regular Annual return process.

I AM,

The Honorable Jeffery G Jones Most Worshipful Grand Master Most Worshipful Union Grand Lodge Jurisdiction of Florida, Belize, Central America, Incorporated,

Prince Hall Affiliated

